

No. 12-777

Supreme Court U.S.

FILED

MAR 12 2013

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEITH A. LEPAK, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF IRVING, TEXAS, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

KENT D. KRABILL
JEREMY A. FIELDING
LYNN TILLOTSON
PINKER & COX, LLP
2100 Ross Avenue,
Suite 2700
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 981-3800

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
WILEY REIN LLP
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW SUPREME
COURT CLINIC
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
wconsovoy@wileyrein.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

March 12, 2013

246531



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. Respondents Acknowledge That The Petition Presents A Question Of National Importance...1	
II. Respondents' Attempt To Recast The Question Presented As Settled Is Unsustainable.....6	
III. This Case Is The Ideal Vehicle For Deciding This Important Question.....10	
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	3
<i>Benavidez v. City of Irving, Tex.</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Tex. 2009)	9
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)	2, 7
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)	7, 8
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 532 U.S. 1046 (2001)	7
<i>Committee for a Fair and Balanced Map v.</i> <i>Ill. Bd. of Elections</i> , 2011 WL 5185567 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	9
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Fabela v. City of Farmers Branch, Tex.</i> , 2012 WL 3135545 (N.D. Tex. 2012)	9
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	7, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	3
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970).....	7
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	10
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	3
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....	10
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	10
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	2, 4, 6, 7
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	3
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	2, 3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	2
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978)	2
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 7
Gerald Benjamin, <i>At-Large Elections in N.Y.S. Cities, Towns, Villages and School Districts and the Challenge of Growing Population Diversity</i> , 5 Alb. Gov't L. Rev. 733 (2012)	4
Leah R. Sauter, <i>Hispanic in Everything But Its Voting Patterns: Redistricting in Texas and Competing Definitions of Minority Representation</i> , 46 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 251 (2012)	4
